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1. Apologies 
No apologies received. 

2. Declaration of Interests 
Members are reminded of the need to be vigilant to stand aside from decision making when a conflict 
arises between their role as a member and any private or other external interest they might have. 
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3. Infometrics Marlborough Annual Economic Profile  
(Clr Croad) (Report prepared by Neil Henry)  E100-007-01 

Purpose of Report 
1. To receive a presentation from Infometrics on the latest Marlborough economic data, covering the 

2023 Economic Profile and the most recent quarterly results. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the information be received. 

Background/Context  
2. Council contracts Infometrics Ltd to provide a detailed annual economic profile on Marlborough 

district, and quarterly economic reports. These reports are made available via the Council website. 

3. The annual and latest quarterly reports can be found here: https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/about-
marlborough/infometrics-economic-and-community-data 

4. A two page summary of the annual report is attached. (Refer Attachment 1) 

5. The reports are used within Council and by external partners to provide valuable high level and 
detailed information about the Marlborough economy. 

Next Steps 
6. Reports will be made publicly available as they are produced. 

Presentation 
A presentation will be given by Nick Brunsdon, Infometrics, on the recent update to the Marlborough Annual 
Economic Profile. (30 mins) 

Attachment 
Attachment 1 - Marlborough District at a Glance 2022 page [3] 

 

Author/Authoriser Neil Henry, Manager, Economic Development and Strategic Planning 

 

https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/about-marlborough/infometrics-economic-and-community-data
https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/about-marlborough/infometrics-economic-and-community-data
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Attachment 1 
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4. Business Trust Marlborough Six Month Report 2022/23 
(Chair) E100-005-007-02 

Purpose of Report 
1. To present to the Committee the Business Trust Marlborough six monthly review to 2022/2023. 

(Refer Attachment 1) 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the report be received. 

Presentation 
Brian Dawson, Manager Business Trust Marlborough will provide a presentation updating members on 
Business Trust Marlborough’s Activities for the previous six months. 

Attachment 
Attachment 1 – Business Trust Six Monthly Review – February 2023  page [6] 
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Attachment 1 

 
Six Monthly Review – February 2023 

Trustees / Management  

Chair:  Aaron Marshall 
Deputy Chair:  Beth Barnes 
Council Representative:  Mark Lucas    
Secretary / Treasurer / Manager:  Brian Dawson  
 
Background 
Business Trust Marlborough was incorporated in August 2014 with the purpose of providing free, 
confidential, one to one, business advisory services to support local businesses and foster economic growth 
in the wider Marlborough region.  The Trust also manages a pool of very experienced and talented Business 
Mentors, both local and from outside the region, through Business Mentors NZ. The Trust also provides 
training and seminars around business start-ups and links businesses with local and central government 
resources.  

Strategy  
Our strategic goals remain: 

1) Sustainable Finance 
2) Create Awareness / Visibility & Develop Partnerships / Relationships 
3) Be Proactive / Innovative & Have Successful Engagements  

Key Relationship – Angel Investors Marlborough 
We continue to provide administration, promotion and management services to Angel Investors 
Marlborough. 

KPI’s – Year to Date 
Our performance against agreed KPI’s is as below.  

 Results 
1/7/22 to 28/2/23 

KPI’s 
1/7/22 to 28/2/23 

KPI’s  
2022-2023 

Mentor Matches 32 40 60 

Client 
Engagements 135 133 200 

Number of Mentors  79 47 50 

Events /Workshops 
Held 19 9 14 
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Engagements – Year on Year  
Client engagements peaked in 2020/2021 due to COVID-19. Summarised as follows: 

Year Number of Engagements 
2023 200 (Projection) 
2022 200 
2021 254 
2020 188 
2019 167 
2018 147 
2017 120 
2016 109 
2015 90 

 

We have forty businesses that are currently being mentored. 

Events Programme 
Our general events program remains strong. They are a key opportunity to educate and connect business 
owners. Events also help keep our service top of mind with our current and potential audience.  

Our events include a breakfast meeting with a guest speaker on the first Friday of each month and morning 
tea again with a guest speaker on the third Thursday of every month.  

Training  
We are currently delivering a course on the use of digital tools for business. This is a 24-week program 
funded by MBIE. It has been well received by attendees and has emphasised the wealth of resources 
available to business. https://digitalboost.business.govt.nz/  

We completed Kickstart Workshops in September, November and February. 

Start-Up Weekend 
We are delighted to again be running the Start-Up Weekend which this year is being held July 7th – 9th. As a 
lead up to the event we are running Start Up Mixer events each month where business founders share a bit 
about their journey and what is ahead for them.  

Connections 
We connect with existing and potential clients via Facebook, Instagram, LinkedIn and our website. We have 
a database of over 800 businesses. 

We link in with Callaghan Innovation, NZTE and the Marlborough Chamber of Commerce. 

Referrals are also exchanged back and forward between Smart Business Marlborough. 

Support and Sponsors 
We couldn’t do what we do without the generous support of our supporters and sponsors. These include: 

• Marlborough District Council - Smart Business Marlborough 
• Rata Foundation 
• Employment Support Marlborough 
• The Lion Foundation 
• Decision Time Help Ltd  
• TvA Chartered Accountants 
• Wallace Diack Chartered Accountants 
• pcMedia  

 

https://digitalboost.business.govt.nz/
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5. Marlborough Business Confidence Survey 
(Clr Croad) (Report prepared by Neil Henry) E100-010-01 

Purpose of Report 
1. To provide details of the recent Marlborough Business Confidence survey undertaken in conjunction 

with Marlborough Chamber of Commerce in late 2022. 

Executive Summary 
2. The first Marlborough business confidence survey has been undertaken. The results will be presented 

by Alistair Schorn of Marlborough Chamber of Commerce. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the information be received.  

Background/Context  
3. An economic confidence survey of local businesses provides a picture of recent, past and future 

thinking as an indicator of economic health in the region.  As a small region, national business 
confidence surveys do not represent the local picture accurately. 

4. Council has engaged Marlborough Chamber of Commerce to undertake the survey, which will be 
undertaken twice yearly. 

5. The first business confidence survey was undertaken in Quarter 4 of 2022. Alistair Schorn of 
Marlborough Chamber of Commerce will present the results of the survey at the committee meeting. 

Next Steps 
6. The next business confidence survey will be undertaken in quarter 2 of 2023. 

Presentation 
A presentation will be provided by Alistair Schorn, Marlborough Chamber of Commerce. 

 

Author Neil Henry, Manager, Economic Development and Strategic Planning 

Authoriser Dean Heiford, Manager, Economic, Community and Support Services 
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6. Economic Development Update 
(Clr Croad) (Report prepared by Neil Henry and Dorien Vermaas) E100-010-01 

Purpose of Report 
1. To provide an update on the activities of Council’s Economic Development team between December 

and March  

Executive Summary 
2. Smart Business Marlborough 

Business support activity has continued in the period and updated economic data from Infometrics has 
been received. Business Trust Marlborough continues to provide support to local businesses. The 
Marlborough Chamber of Commerce provides support for SME’s in Marlborough through the Regional 
Business programme.  

3. Smart+Connected Industry  
Smart+Connected Industry groups continue to hold regular meetings and work on collaborative 
projects. The Smart+Connected Aviation group has been formed with Matt Kerr stepping in as chair 
and the Circular Wine Smart+Connected group has been formed around a regional waste resource 
solution.  Launch of the tips and tricks for vintage from the speed dating session.  

4. Screen Marlborough 
The Marlborough screen office continues to progress according to the strategic plan. 

5. Other Activities 

• Kanoa Funding application for The Tech and Innovation Hub completed and submitted to 
government and continues to go through the process. 

• Launch of the #weloveithere campaign 
• Participation in Climate Action Week  
• Launch of the Head of Faculty Tech recruitment campaign  
• Marlborough MEWS presentation to the ITP-managers in Government for the following sectors:  

o AgritechITP 
o Tourism ITP 
o Food & Beverage ITP 
o Forestry & Wood Processing ITP 

• Participation at: 

o The Aquaculture Hui  
o Spat workshop  
o Wine Industry Steering workforce 
o AgritechITP 2.0 launch in Nelson 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the information be received.  



 

Economic, Finance & Community - 21 March 2023 - Page 10 

Background/Context  
6. Smart Business Marlborough 

Smart Business Marlborough is a range of services provided or supported by Council to assist 
business growth and development. These services include: 

• Business Trust Marlborough 
• New Zealand Wine Centre 
• Business Development Advisory Service for commercial/industrial activities 
• Promoting Marlborough as a place to live, work and do business 
• Supporting international connections including a sister region relationship with Ningxia, China 
• Economic statistics 
• Collaborating with other business support providers, including central government agencies 

7. Smart + Connected 
Marlborough Smart and Connected is an economic and community development programme 
designed to empower industries and communities to create a shared vision focusing on the future and 
drive local actions towards creating a new Marlborough. The implementation of the Smart and 
Connected strategy is two-fold. It focuses on both industry and community work-streams.  

The current industry groups are: 
• Aquaculture 
• Blenheim Business Association 
• Forestry and Wood Sector 
• Labour & Skills 
• Aviation  
• Circular wine 

8. Screen Marlborough 
Since 1 July ’22 Marlborough has its own regional film office as part of the national network of screen 
offices – 10 offices in total. This means Screen Marlborough:   
• takes part in monthly meetings with the NZ Film Commission about international film enquiries 

for filming in the country 
• takes part in monthly catch ups with the other 10 film offices around the country 
• gets to be part of the conversations and policy making with all other stakeholders in NZ’s film 

industry and its funders Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment (MBIE), Ministry of 
Culture & Heritage (MCH), Ministry of Education 

• Provides services to make Marlborough ‘film friendly’ by helping producers with permitting 
licenses and enquiries 

9. Updates since previous report from Economic Development Team in Dec 2022. 

Smart Business Marlborough 
10. Development enquiries 

• Working with The Green Circle  
• Working with Biochar TP 

11. Business Trust Marlborough (BTM) 

• A mid-year report from Business Trust Marlborough will be provided elsewhere on this agenda 

 
12. Infometrics Data 

• Infometrics will be presenting an economic update at this meeting. 
• The updated Marlborough Annual Economic Profile was released in late January 2023, which 

contains detailed information on the Marlborough economy up to the 2022 year.  This can be 
viewed here: https://ecoprofile.infometrics.co.nz/Marlborough%20District 

https://ecoprofile.infometrics.co.nz/Marlborough%20District
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• The December 2022 quarterly economic monitor was released in late February. This can be 
viewed here: https://qem.infometrics.co.nz/marlborough-district 

13. MarlboroughNZ  

• Brand refresh - MDC ED-team is collaborating with Destination Marlborough on a refresh of the 
Marlborough brand (‘Only Marlborough’ and ‘Brilliant Everyday’), its platforms and its social 
media channels. This is expected to be completed in June 2023. 

• Talent attraction campaign – MDC ED-team is collaborating with the HR professionals on a 
talent attraction campaign to attract skilled and high paid staff ($70-80K +) to Marlborough.  
https://www.weloveithere.nz  

Smart + Connected Industry 
14. Aquaculture 

• The last progression workshops for the Aquaculture group were on 14 February 2023 

o Mussels as superfood 
o Hatchery/nursery 
o Value from waste 
o Standardising data  

• The next meeting will be 12 April 2023 
• Brendon Burns continues to be the Chair of the Aquaculture Steering Group 

 
15. Labour and Skills  

• The latest S+C Labour & Skills steering group meeting was held on 1 February 2023 
• Topics meeting:  

o Talent & talent attraction for Marlborough 
o Academy initiative Marlborough 
o Wine Marlborough workforce plan  

• Vance is doing a great job chairing this group and getting new projects & people on board 
• The next meeting is scheduled for 5 April 

16. Aviation & Aerospace  

• The S+C Aviation and Aerospace meeting took place on 30 January 
• The team are collaborating on future of work stand at the Classic Fighters Airshow  
• https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/your-council/marlborough-smart-and-

connected/smartconnected-industry-groups/industry-group-aerospace 
• The next meeting is due to be held at Woodbourne on 21 March.  
• The group Chair is Matt Kerr  

17. Forestry and Wood Sector 

• The S+C Forestry and Wood meeting was to be held on Thursday 16 February  
• It was onsite in the Wither Hills to look at the plantation of the projects 3000 trees planted with 

the schools back last year. The trees look good and the group is motivated to repeat this 
campaign. 

• A new chair was proposed to follow up from Henry & Angela – PF Olsson’s manager 
• MDC helps in planning a meeting with the top of the South Wood Council and the ITP Forestry 

& wood processing manager in Wellington 
• Next meeting is planned for 20 April 

18. Blenheim Business Association (BBA) 

• Update provided by Lynette Rayner, Chair of BBA 
• The Pop-up Park has been operating in the Forum over the summer period which gives children 

some fun activities and helps keep people in town longer. 

https://qem.infometrics.co.nz/marlborough-district
https://www.weloveithere.nz/
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• The BBA just employed a new co-ordinator; who starts on 20 March. Their primary focus over 
the next few months will be relationship engagement with our CBD community and raising the 
BBA profile. 

• Marlborough Mile sites: 

o The Forum site is progressing well with another interactive sculpture nearing completion. 
o The Te Ra climate sculpture is currently being installed in Adams Place. 
o Storyboards for the aviation site (Liz Davidson Park) are in progress in conjunction with 

the Omaka Aviation Centre 
o The Echo masts have been installed together with the replica, with storyboards in 

progress. There is finishing to be done around the mast bases as contractors become 
available.  

• BBA are involved in multiple third-party interactions – contractors/planners etc regarding 
projects/initiatives in the CBD  

Other programmes & activities 
19. Screen Marlborough 

• Hosted Auckland production company to support TV production in Kaikoura in May  
• Written & completed the Marlborough film permitting guide – in collaboration with DOC/iwi and 

internal parks & reserve team 
• Supported the finalization of the sawmill studios website 
• Completed 2 enquiries: one from BBC and one from local film makers 

20. Marlborough Economic Wellbeing Strategy 2022 - 2023 

• CEO’s in Marlborough breakfast held on 9 March at Ūkaipō 

21. Kānoa (Regional Economic Development & Investment Unit) 

• Application lodged for Marlborough Tech and Innovation Hub 
• Puro undertaking further negotiations for approval 
• Introduction made for Pinoli Pine Nuts to speak with Kanoa 

Next Steps 
22. To continue with the delivery of the Marlborough Smart+Connected and Smart Business Marlborough 

programmes and to report back to the committee. 

23. To continue development and implementation of the new economic development work programme for 
FY 2022/2023. 

 

Authors Dorien Vermaas, Economic Portfolio Manager, Mark Unwin, Economic Programmes 
Manager 

Authoriser Neil Henry, Manager, Economic Development and Strategic Planning 
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7. Welcoming Communities Advisory Board – Appointment of 
Council Representative 

(The Mayor) (Report prepared by Jodie Griffiths) C150-002-028-01 

Purpose of the Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval for the appointment of a Council representative 

on the Welcoming Communities Advisory Board. 

Executive Summary 
2. The Welcoming Communities Advisory Board was established in late 2022 following Marlborough 

being successful in joining Immigration New Zealand’s Welcoming Communities programme. 

3. Mayor Nadine Taylor and staff have approached Councillor Dalliessi as the representative for this 
board, given her relevant experience and holding of the community portfolio. Councillor Dalliessi has 
advised of her acceptance pending approval by the Economic, Finance and Community Committee. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That Council approve Councillor Dalliessi as the Council representative on the Welcoming 
Communities Advisory Board. 

Background 
4. Based on interest from the Marlborough community, in early 2022 Marlborough District Council 

applied to join the Welcoming Communities programme offered through Immigration New Zealand. In 
July 2022 we were advised Marlborough District Council had been successful and was one of 
11 councils to join the programme last year. 

5. A staff member was recruited to coordinate the three-year project and an Advisory Board was formed 
from various relevant members of the community. In late 2022 a Terms of Reference was drafted. This 
was adopted on 8 February 2023. Included in the Terms of Reference is representation of an elected 
member of Council. (Refer Attachment 1) 

6. Marlborough District Council is one of 32 councils involved in the programme. 
https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/our-community/welcoming-communities-te-waharoa-ki-nga-hapori  

Comments 
7. Councillor Dalliessi has experience working alongside migrant communities and of newcomers to 

Marlborough, from previous roles she has held. This is in addition to extensive experience of the wider 
community in respect of social and economic aspects. 

8. Councillor Dalliessi has advised her interest and acceptance of this role, subject to approval from the 
Economic, Finance and Community Committee. 

 

Author Jodie Griffiths, Community Partnerships Advisor 

Authoriser Dean Heiford, Manager Economic, Community and Support Services 

 

https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/our-community/welcoming-communities-te-waharoa-ki-nga-hapori


 

Economic, Finance & Community - 21 March 2023 - Page 14 

Attachment 1 
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8. Small Townships Programme Sub-Committee  
(Clr Faulls) D050-001-S03 

1. The Minutes of the Small Townships Programme Sub-Committee meeting held on 23 February 2023 
are attached for ratification by the Committee. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Minutes of the Small Townships Programme Sub-Committee meeting held on 
23 February 2023 be ratified. 
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9. July and August 2022 – Flood Damage Repairs Estimate 
and Repair Progress Update 

(Clr Adams) (Report prepared by Geoff Dick) L150-026-01-01  

Purpose of Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Council an estimate of repair cost of flood damages incurred 

during the July and August 2022 floods events including initial emergency response and provide a 
brief update on repair works completed or underway. 

Executive Summary 
2. Winter (July and August) 2022 was generally very wet across the Marlborough Region and culminated 

in an extreme rainfall event that affected the whole of the top of the South Island on 16 – 20 August 
2022.   During the August “river of rain” event over 1000mm of rain fell in parts of northern 
Marlborough including the Upper Rai Valley and adjacent Sounds. 

3. The flooding impacts from the August storm caused additional flood damage to Wairau Scheme 
assets, along managed tributaries and along river frontages for many farms and private properties.  
There has been a large number of calls by landowners for recovery advice and assistance where 
appropriate. 

4. Wairau Scheme flood works contained the second very Wairau River large flood in 12 months.  The 
peak flow was recorded at 4250 cumecs on 20 August or around a 25 year return period event.  
Completed July 2021 flood damage repairs including some temporary holding works came through 
this second event well. 

5. Assessment of additional necessary repairs to Wairau Scheme assets plus any additional work 
recommended in Wairau Scheme tributaries plus outlying areas is now considered complete.  This 
schedule is attached as Appendix 1.  In additional a programme of follow up capital works is 
recommended for future consideration to further reduce the risk of similar flooding in identified hazard 
areas.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the report be received 
2. That Rivers staff be authorised to continue with the July/August 2022 flood damage repairs as 

per the schedule attached to this report. 
3. That the Committee notes the seven areas for potential capital upgrades.  Given the community 

interest in all these upgrades further reports to the Assets & Services committee are proposed 
as options, costs and community input information becomes available. 

Background 
6. A description of the July and August event including flooding, flood impacts and emergency response 

was provided to the Assets & Services Committee in November 2022. (Refer Attachment 1) 

7. Since that report Rivers staff have been very busy; 

• Inspecting scheme assets for additional damage/repairs required in addition to July 2021 
damage.  High priority work is underway or completed. 

• Inspecting Wairau Scheme tributaries for flood damage to come up with a work programme that 
will complement landowners private repair works. 

• Making many landowner visits over the whole region to provide advice/emergency assistance 
where appropriate. 



 

Economic, Finance & Community - 21 March 2023 - Page 38 

• Assessing where improvements to either flood scheme assets or the stormwater network are 
recommended for Council consideration. 

8. In general terms; 

• Additional damage to core Wairau River protection works was modest except for a 300m hole 
punched in the Stedman rock armoured training bank line. 

• Similarly for the Taylor/Ōpaoa river system through Blenheim except for the flooding 
exacerbated the existing channel bed degradation trend upstream from about Wither Road and 
conversely sediment build up trend in the Taylor River from about the Alfred Stream 
downstream. 

• Greatest damage impacts appear to have occurred in the Wairau Stream tributaries including 
the Waihopai, Onamalutu and Upper Wairau.  Generally last winter’s floods on top of the July 
21 event have exaggerated channel meanders causing erosion into banks, large loss of buffer 
zone trees and build-up of debris islands in the river fairways.   

• For many landowners outside Council managed areas including Rai Valley/Pelorus, Northbank 
tributaries and in the Flaxbourne River hurdles getting river frontage damage repairs done 
include need for appropriate advice, materials including in places rock and need to obtain 
resource consents. 

9. The following areas are where capital upgrades are considered appropriate or worthy of further 
investigation to reduce the risk of future flooding in know hazard areas; 

School Creek Renwick at SH63 – A channel block is proposed on the northern side of SH63 to 
reduce the risk of a repeat overflow into McIsaacs and McAllister Places and on down the School 
Creek channel through Renwick.  Design and costing of this work is underway. 

Ruakanakana Stream upgrades through the lower Terrace of Renwick - during August 2022 
floodwaters spilled out of the creek affecting Terrace Road, Gee street, Inkerman Street and 
Oudenarde and Brook Streets. The risk of this happening had previously been identified but the 
planned upgrades would not have provided a complete solution.  Additional upgrades including a new 
stormwater main in Gee Street and piping of water coming off the upper terrace to Ruakanakana 
Stream should be part of the overall upgrade mix.  A meeting with residents is planned for 
22 March 2023. 

Andersons Floodway, Upper Wairau valley – Andersons Floodway west of Wairau valley township 
diverts up to 7 cumecs of Walkers Stream floodwater directly to the Wairau River.  Walkers Stream 
waters spilling from there channel is the key source of flooding for the Wairau Valley township.  The 
big 2012 and 2022 winter storms have just about collapsed the upper part of the floodway system to 
the point where it will become non-functional and a hazard to adjacent vineyards.   

Drainage improvements at Rarangi Road lifestyle block development – during last August 
drainage water from the vineyards north of Rarangi Road overflowed the road and into the lifestyle 
development east of Neal Road.  This lifestyle block is not serviced by Council’s rural drainage 
network as this land were traditionally considered free draining and not requiring drainage for 
agricultural production.  Options are being investigated to upgrade the existing road water tables and 
connect into either the Council network to the west or Hinepango wetland to the east. 

David Street stormwater, Blenheim - several sections of Yelverton Stream overflowed causing 
flooding to adjacent properties.  This was caused by a combination of undersized or partially blocked 
culverts, Including the David Street Road culvert plus inadequate stream channel capacity in places.  
Upgrades are already planned to provide for residential development following rezoning in the MEP. 

Mapps Waterway, Cob Cottage Road – significant improvements have been made to Mapps 
waterway including return stopbanking at the junction with the Riverlands Co-op floodway.  However 
the July storm showed there is a gap in the return stop banking in the lower Mapps waterway leading 
to overflow across Cob Cottage road and flooding of one lifestyle property.  Design and costing of a 
low timber wall along a 200m section of Cob Cottage Road is underway. 

New rock lining, Peninsula Road, Spring Creek – bank edge slumps over about 200m have 
reduced the existing berm width to below an adequate safety margin.  The only viable remedial option 
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is to reconstruct under width sections of the berm and construct a new rock wall lining to ensure 
stopbank security.  KiwiRail is also planning to put a new pumped stormwater outfall at 
Goulands Road to provide for expansion of the Spring Creek rail yard as part of the IREX project.  
This will not be possible without some stabilisation of the riverbank in the immediate vicinity of the 
outfall. 

10. Most of the above upgrade projects will require further Council consideration and/or budget included in 
the next LTP to address.  Others including Andersons Floodway and the Rarangi Road drainage 
upgrades will also need to be addressed as part of the Wairau scheme rates review. 

July 2021 flood damage repairs – brief progress update 
11. The July 2021 flood damage repair work programme was estimated to take 3 years to complete – to 

June 2024.  While all high priority immediate flood security repairs are complete we still have much 
work to do including edge protection repairs upstream of SH1 and in the lower Diversion.  These 
works rely heavily on rock and rubble from Pukaka and Barracks Road quarries. 

12. Flood expenditure to date is only about 25% of the estimated 11.2m total, with works completed to 
date overall coming in under budget.  As above the big push now is the rock edge repairs in the lower 
Diversion and SH1 to Waihopai reaches of the river.    This will be possible as Pukaka Quarry comes 
back online with at least good edge rubble and completion of Groyne 20, Upper Conders capital 
upgrade freeing up the Simcox, Barracks Road quarry. 

13. Completing the remaining July repairs by June 2024 will however remain a challenge.  A combination 
of limited quarry supplies and the effects of having resources and staff diverted to also dealing with the 
July/August 2022 storms and subsequent additional repair work inevitably means we are behind the 
originally envisioned repair programme.   A quiet and settled upcoming winter period will allow us to 
work through the winter and hopefully catchup on the repair programme. 

14. At this stage no change in the target date for the July 2021 repairs is proposed although this will be 
reviewed following the coming winter.  

15. It is also expected that the repairs can be completed within currently approved financial allocations 
despite increased contractor rates and material supply costs, and generally minor increased damage 
following the August 2022 Wairau River flood. 

July/August 2022 repair programme 
16. Work is well underway with responding to/repairing the additional damage caused by the July and 

August 2022 floods.  This work has in parts replaced our normal maintenance programme especially 
in the tributary watercourses.  Other areas such as the lower plains drainage network were essentially 
undamaged by last winter’s storms and normal maintenance continues. 

17. The current assessment is all the scheduled work can also be completed by June 2024, except for the 
Stedmans Rock training line repair which requires heavy rock.  This will likely have to wait until 
summer 2025 at least.  No stopbanks or housing is at risk however consideration will be given to 
temporary holding works to limit risk of the repair growing larger in size or the damage affecting the 
Kaituna-Tuamarina Road. 

18. An enhanced maintenance programme in the Waihopai River, and similar tributaries will likely be 
required for a couple of years after June 2024 to progressively remove final debris build ups, 
undertake further minor realignments and so enable landowners to repair buffer zones or regrowth to 
naturally occur. 

Financial 
19. The estimated $1.93m of additional flood damage repairs will need to be met from a combination of 

existing maintenance programme budgets and flood damage/operating reserves. 

20. The July/August 2022 flood damage repairs are not eligible for LAPP (Local Authority Protection 
Programme) insurance claim being below the $3m excess for this cover. 
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21. NEMA (National Emergency Management Agency) has been notified of a potential 2022 claim.  
However any claim is subject to a $300,000 excess and much of the tributary repair works will not be 
eligible.  However now we have a finalised schedule of repairs further discussions can take place, 
albeit with the focus of the agency almost certainly looking at much larger assistance required in 
Northland, the Coromandel and Hawkes Bay following Cyclone Gabrielle. 

22. The recommended schedule of capital upgrades will need to be considered through the next LTP 
process for priority and final approval or otherwise of go ahead, except for perhaps the School Creek, 
Rarangi Road and Mapps waterway works which can be accommodated within the existing capital 
upgrade programme. 

Attachment 
Attachment 1 – July August 2022 Flood Damage Estimate page [41] 

Author Geoff Dick, Senior Rivers Technical Engineer 

Authoriser Richard Coningham, Manager Assets & Services 
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Attachment 1 
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10. Review of Director Fees 
(The Mayor/Clr J A Arbuckle) (Report prepared by Martin Fletcher) S400-004-012-22 

Purpose of Report 
1. To consider the MDC Holdings Ltd’s Directors Fees recommendation from its 2022 Annual General 

Meeting. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Council: 
1. Agree to increase the Directors Fees for MDC Holdings Ltd to; 

(a) Director $12,500; and 
(b) Chair $25,000; 

2. Note that proposed Directors Fees also cover Marlborough Airport Ltd; and 
3. Agree to continue the process adopted by Council on 20 September 2016 for the annual 

adjustment of Directors Fees. 

MDC Holdings Ltd’s Annual General Meeting Resolution 
2. At its December 2022 Annual General Meeting MDC Holdings Ltd resolved as follows: 

“That the Board agree to recommend to Council the following fees: 

• Director $12,500; and 

• Chair $25,000 
With effect from 1 January 2023. 
Carried” 

Background 
3. On 20 September 2016 Council agreed to annually adjust MDC Holdings Ltd’s Directors fees by the 

median movement in Non-Executive Director Fees as published annually by the Institute of Directors 
New Zealand (NZIOD) for a period of five years.  At the expiry of that time an independent review was 
requested to ensure that market reality is maintained. 

4. Two potential suppliers were selected, Strategic Pay and NZIOD.  Following discussions with the 
Chair, NZIOD was selected and their report is contained in Attachment 1. 

5. The following table identifies: 

• Current Directors Fees; 

• The Directors Fees that would have resulted if the 2022 median Directors’ fees movement had 
been applied; and  

• The Directors Fees recommended by the NZIOD on page 8 of their report. 

 Current Fees Application of 2022 
Adjustment 

NZIOD 
Recommendation 

Director $12,036 $12,409 $12,500 to $13,000 

Chair $24,067 $24,813 $25,000 to $27,000 

 

6. The notionally adjusted fees are very close to the recommended fee levels, reinforcing the approach 
that has been undertaken over the past five years. 
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7. As a result, it is recommended that Council agree to the MDC Holdings Ltd’s recommendation for 
Directors Fees of $12,500 and Chairman’s Fee of $25,000. NB, this will result in a $91 and $187 
respectively increase on the result that would have achieved from the continuation of the previously 
agreed, annual adjustment mechanism. 

8. Also, because of the success of the annual adjustment mechanism agreed on 02 September 2016, 
that this process be continued. 

Attachment 
Attachment 1 – Director Fees page [47]  

 

Author Martin Fletcher, Chief Financial Officer 

Authoriser Mark Wheeler, Chief Executive 
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Summary of decision-making considerations 

Fit with purpose of local government 

The proposal enables local decision-making and action by Council on behalf of communities and relates to 
providing a public service and it is considered good-quality and cost effective. 

Fit with Council policies and strategies 

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 

LTP / Annual Plan X □ □ 

Financial Strategy X □ □ 

Infrastructure Strategy □ □ X 

Social well-being □ □ X  

Economic development X □ □ 

Environment & RMA Plans □ □ X  

Arts & Culture □ □ X  

3 Waters □ □ X 

Land transport  □ □ X 

Parks and reserves □ □ X  
This proposal contributes to the categories identified above to enable local decision making, social wellbeing, 
support for arts and culture activities and use of local parks and reserves. 
Nature of the decision to be made 
The options do not involve a significant decision in relation to land or a body of water. 

Financial considerations 
Nil 

Significance  
The decision is considered of low significance under Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy.  

Engagement 
Not required 
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Attachment 1 
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11. Sale of Assets Proceeds Policy 
(Chair) (Report prepared by Martin Fletcher) F225-000-01 

Purpose of Report  
1. To present an order of preference for the use of proceeds from Asset Sales including Carbon Credits. 

Executive Summary  
2. This paper recommends an order of priority for the application of asset sales proceeds. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Council:  

1. Agree the following order of priority for the use of funds generated following the sale of 
Council assets as: 

i) Repay the relevant Reserve if the initial purchase was funded from that Reserve. 

ii) Reinvest the funds in a suitable income generating asset. 

  iii) Reinvest in a public good asset.  

iv) Repay debt.  

2. Note that asset sales proceeds, if used to reduce rates in any one year, will have a significant 
negative impact on the following year’s rates. 

Background/Context  
3. From time to time Council looks to sell assets.  This paper does not cover when a particular asset 

should be sold as the motivations for sale are generally asset specific.  Saying that though, there is a 
strategy in place for the sale of buildings, i.e.  that Council will sell when the building no longer has a 
strategic purpose and market conditions are suitable (abridged version). 

4. Broadly speaking there are five options: 
a) If the asset was purchased from a particular Reserve, credit that Reserve.   

b) Reinvest in income generating assets. 

c) Reinvest in public good assets.  

d) Repay debt. 

e) Use the proceeds to reduce rates. 

5. Each option will be discussed in turn. 

Option One – If the asset was purchased from a Reserve, credit that Reserve 
6. Under this option if Council resolved to finance an asset purchase initially from a Reserve and then the 

sale of another asset, then the proceeds from the sale should be credited back to the Reserve. 

7. This situation has happened recently with the recent partial sale of land adjacent to Horton Park where 
the Forestry and Land Development Reserve was used to fund netball developments at 
Lansdowne Park ahead of the sale of this land. Also, previously advances were made from the 
Parking Account to develop the Kathmandu building.  The proceeds from the sale of that building were 
credited back to the Parking Account.   
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8. This option can be summed up as the equity/fairness option in that if you have used funds to acquire 
or develop a project from one source, it is fair that those funds get returned to that source.  This option 
will also reduce debt, but as it is Reserve funded will not reduce rates.  

Option two – Invest in income generating assets 
9. The advantage of this option over other options is that typically income earning assets have the ability 

to grow and generate greater returns over time.  An example of this is Council’s investment in 
Port Marlborough Ltd. The challenge is finding an activity for Council to invest in.  The private sector 
as a general rule does not support Council entering into activities that will provide competition. 

Option Three – Reinvest in public good assets 
10. This option is similar to option two, but without the all the financial benefits of that option. 

11. If a suitable investment opportunity is not immediately available for options 2 and 3, the proceeds can 
be used for option 4 and then redrawn should a suitable opportunity present itself. 

Option Four – Repay Debt 
12. Under this option, asset sales proceeds are used to repay rates funded debt. The current interest rate 

assumption is 5%.  However, to meet interest and principal repayments 8% is required. As a result, 
debt repayment, while not providing the immediate impact on rates as option 5, it does provide a more 
sustainable rates reduction with better intergenerational outcomes and equity, and not create the 
issues for year two rates. 

13. Also compared to Option 2, Debt repayment fixes the return on the value of the debt repaid, i.e. 
currently at 8%.  However, It would provide some “head room” for S&P Global’s next review. 

Option Five – Use the proceeds to reduce Rates 
14. This option provides an immediate 100% benefit to rates for one year.  The trouble with this option is 

that it is a one-off fix, that creates a problem in the next year in that Council has potentially not only 
lost a revenue source for the subsequent year, but also has a large rates increase. 

 
15. This option is not recommended as it is not sustainable in the long term. 

Next steps 
16. Based on the above commentary on the five options available the suggested order of priority for the 

use of funds following the sale of a Council assets is: 

i. Repay the relevant Reserve if the initial purchase was funded from that Reserve. 

ii. Reinvest the funds in a suitable income generating asset.   
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iii. Reinvest the funds in a suitable public good asset.  

iv. Repay debt.  

17. The use of asset sales proceeds for a one-off reduction in rates is not supported. 

 

Author Martin Fletcher, Chief Financial Officer 

Authoriser Mark Wheeler, Chief Executive 



 

Economic, Finance & Community - 21 March 2023 - Page 77 

Summary of decision-making considerations 
Fit with purpose of local government 
The proposal enables democratic local decision-making and action by, an on behalf of communities and 
relates to providing a public service and it is considered good-quality and cost effective. 

Fit with Council policies and strategies 
 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 

LTP / Annual Plan  □ □ 

Financial Strategy  □ □ 

Infrastructure Strategy □ □  

Social well-being □ □  

Economic development □ □  

Environment & RMA Plans □ □  

Arts & Culture □ □  

3 Waters □ □  

Land transport  □ □  

Parks and reserves □ □  
Nature of the decision to be made 
The options do not involve a significant decision in relation to land or a body of water. 

Financial considerations 
There are no known financial implications. 

Significance  
The decision is considered of low significance under Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy.  

Engagement 
No engagement is proposed. 

Risks: Legal / Health & Safety etc 
There are no known significant risks or legal implications as this is financial policy only. 

Climate Change Implications 
There are no known climate change implications to this decision. 
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12. MDC Holdings Limited – 2023-24 Statement of Intent 
(Clr J A Arbuckle) (Report prepared by Adrian Ferris) S400-004-010-23 

Purpose of Report  
1. To present MDC Holdings Limited (MDCH) 2023/24 Draft Statement of Intent (SOI). 

Executive Summary  
2. This report sets out the stated objectives for MDC Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries for 2024 and 

the two subsequent financial years. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That Council approves the Draft 2023-24 Statement of Intent for MDC Holdings Limited. 

Background/Context  
3. Schedule 8 Local Government Act 2002, requires MDCH to deliver to Council a completed SOI by 

30 June of each year for the next year (year ending 30 June 2024) and two subsequent years.  
Initially, the first step is the delivery of a draft SOI to Council for its consideration and comment.  Any 
comments are then provided to the Directors of MDCH for their consideration and response by 1 May 
before completion of the Final SOI. 

4. The main functions of MDCH are to: 

• obtain financing for its subsidiaries and Parent at the most attractive commercial rates available.  
The company currently has Bancorp as its principal debt management advisor; 

• monitor the financial and commercial performance of its subsidiaries against the targets 
contained in their Statements of Corporate Intent (SCI) and other industry benchmarks; 

• monitor the adequacy of governance arrangements in subsidiaries; 

• provide commercial advice to Council and manage its commercial activities on request. 

5. As a result, movements in the level of debt, borrowings by subsidiaries applicable interest rates and 
the dividends from subsidiaries are the main contributors to movements in the Company’s Income 
Statement and Statement of Financial Position. 

Draft Statement of Intent 
6. The draft SOI (refer Attachment 1) includes Group and Subsidiary Performance Targets in accordance 

with an Audit NZ recommendation. 

7. The 2023/24 draft SOI is consistent with the 2022/23 SOI.  The significant points to note are: 

a) That the targets for Port Marlborough NZ Limited (PML) have been based on its 2022-23 SCI.  
The statutory timing for preparing Port Company SCI’s is 31 July for the draft and 30 September 
for the final document, which is some seven months after MDCH is required to submit a draft 
SOI to Council. If the PML 2023-24 SCI is significantly different, MDCH will present an amended 
SOI to Council. 

b) Performance measures of the Subsidiaries have now all been aligned under People, Planet, 
Prosperity, and Partnerships. 

c) Group Performance targets are now included. 
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Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Draft Statement of Intent for MDCH  Page [81] 

Attachment 2 – MDCH Holdings Limited – Budget  Page [90] 

Attachment 3 – Legislative compliance schedule based on Schedule 8 Local Government Act 2002 Page [91] 

 

Author Adrian Ferris, Corporate Accountant 

Authoriser Martin Fletcher, Chief Financial Officer 
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Summary of decision-making considerations 

Fit with purpose of local government 

The proposal enables democratic local decision-making and action by, and on behalf of communities and 
relates to significant financial investment.  

Fit with Council policies and strategies 

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 

LTP / Annual Plan  □ □ 

Financial Strategy  □ □ 

Infrastructure Strategy □ □  

Social well-being □ □  

Economic development  □ □ 

Environment & RMA Plans  □ □ 

Arts & Culture □ □  

3 Waters □ □  

Land transport   □ □ 

Parks and reserves □ □  
This proposal contributes to a host of council polices and strategies in that the companies involved contribute 
significant funds directly to Council as well as provide substantial economic benefits to the province as a 
whole. 
Nature of the decision to be made 
Both PML & MAL have significant capital programmes planned which impact this proposal. 
MAL plans to build a new car park and PML is developing a new marina and ferry terminal. 
Financial considerations 
No impact on Council rates, budget or net debt. This paper identifies the dividend streams paid to Council 
and its impact on gross debt levels. 
Significance  
The decision is considered of low significance under Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy as the 
proposal is seeking approval for just one year. 
Engagement 
No engagement is proposed as the individual entities already have or are in the process of engaging 
stakeholders. Consultation has been undertaken for the Ferry Terminal Development. 
Risks: Legal / Health & Safety etc 
There are no known significant risks or legal implications as each entity manages its own comprehensive 
safety management systems and engages its own legal advice. 
Climate Change Implications 
The SOI includes sub performance measures that advance the environmental aspirations of both entities. 
There are no known climate change implications to this decision. 
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Attachment 1 
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Attachment 2 
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Attachment 3 
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13. Marlborough District Libraries Activity Report – 
February 2023 

(Clr S J Arbuckle) (Report prepared by Glenn Webster) L300-018-001-02 

Purpose of Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Council on the operations of the Library service. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the report be received.  

Te Whatu Ora Nelson Marlborough and Libraries Workshop  
2. In late November last year, the Blenheim and Picton Librarians and the Libraries Manager attended a 

meeting in Richmond with other staff from Nelson and Tasman District Libraries to share experiences 
around working with high needs customers and the effect that these interactions have on staff’s 
wellbeing and resilience, with the aim of supporting each other with the assistance and backing of key 
staff from Te Whatu Ora. We soon identified that interactions were similar to all staff across the Top of 
the South (and probably all Library staff throughout the world!). 

3. As a follow-up to this meeting, discussions were held with all staff from the libraries across Te Tau Ihu 
to canvas their thoughts and gain feedback.  

4. The next step is to establish a Te Tau Ihu Libraries and Te Whatu Ora Nelson Marlborough 
Working Group with staff from Marlborough, Nelson and Tasman Libraries and Te Whatu Ora Nelson 
Marlborough, to improve the relationship between Te Whatu Ora Nelson Marlborough and the public 
libraries of Te Tau Ihu for the express purpose of improving the health outcomes of library users 
(members of our community) across our region. This may be undertaken in a variety of ways as 
identified by the working group. Examples may include: 

• Training of library staff on identifying issues and strategies so they feel more resilient and 
supported. 

• Stronger lines of communication between libraries and relevant support organisations. 
• Closer sharing of issues of concern across the three different libraries. 

 
This group should be established in the next month. 

School / Community Libraries 
5. The Libraries Manager was recently approached by the Principal of Seddon School to discuss the 

possibility of re-establishing a School/Community Library facility at Seddon School. Seddon School 
has recently revamped its school library and would like to once again welcome members of the 
community in to access library resources. Seddon School / Community Library was established in 
1990’s with a funding donation from Council but over time usage dropped off and due to the school roll 
increasing, the library was reverted to a classroom. However now that the library has been reinstated 
and refreshed, with a noticeable increase of community members not able to come into Blenheim as 
often, the need for a community library has been mooted. An agreement has been reached to re-
establish the School/Community Library in the second term with resources for adults being provided 
by the District Library on a term-by-term exchange basis. 

6. The Waitaria Bay and Havelock School/Community Libraries recently received a selection of new 
books for their collections.  The Havelock School/Community held its AGM on 16th February 2023.  
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Summer Reading Programme    
7. This year we had 424 participants register for the programme across both 

libraries, with 224 children completing all four brief book reviews to claim 
their prizes. Each participant received a booklet to record their book 
reviews, their reading progress and a range of optional activities and 
challenges. This booklet was designed by library staff using Canva with 
graphics supplied by Council’s design team.  

8. Children 'earned' their prizes by completing four simple book reviews 
which were then shown to staff to sign off before prizes were awarded. 
There was a wide representation of students from regional schools.  

9. Activities over the programme included staff being on hand daily for report-ins with the children, story 
and craft sessions, DIY craft available all day, movie afternoons, session with Kath Bee (children’s 
singer, songwriter, entertainer) and a finale party for those that finished the programme. 

10. An evaluation form was handed out to participants with close to 100 responses received, with the 
majority of respondents rating the programme excellent. Comments included:  

What an amazing programme!  -   So generous. -  My daughter got into chapter books in a big way 
thanks to this programme.  -  We are very appreciative! -  Love this.  -  It is so good to encourage 
tamariki to continue to read during the holidays  -  Having a chat with the librarian was great practice 
for oral language and recall. -  Keep on doing your awesome mahi!  -  Much valued and appreciated  -  
Our children were very keen to be part of the programme and have used every page of the booklet.  -  
Thank you for being friendly and welcoming. 

11. Visitors to the Picton region looking for holiday activities for their children found the crafting activity 
ideal and appreciated being able to enjoy the library and its resources while not being members, or 
having to be part of a holiday programme or coming at a specific time to a session. 

Book Sales 
12. The District Library held book sales at the end of January and February and will have one final sale at 

the end of March before relocating. Resources put out for sale are assessed on condition, age and 
usage.   

Working To Be Dementia Friendly Revalidation 
13. Marlborough District Libraries have been recognised as Working to be Dementia Friendly, with Picton 

Library and Service Centre being the first Library in New Zealand to be recognised in this way.  

14. Becoming a Dementia Friendly organisation shows you are a safe; friendly; accepting and supportive 
place for people with dementia. It also demonstrates commitment to make life easier for customers 
and staff. 

15. Every two years revalidation is required. The Picton Librarian has collected evidence of Picton’s 
continued relationship with Marlborough Alzheimers and has submitted an application for renewal. 
Picton has a strong working relationship with Marlborough Alzheimers; facilitating two regular sessions 
with their clients monthly.  

Review of Physical Newspapers 
16. Marlborough District Libraries subscribe to PressReader, the largest selection of newspapers and 

magazines from over 120 countries in over 60 languages. - 7,000 publications on a single platform 
available to read on the day of publication.  Readers can also instantly translate articles in up to 21 
languages. This resource is able to be used in the Library or from home on members own device with 
free access provided through your library card. 
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17. As a result of this subscription a review of the Libraries physical newspapers has been undertaken. 
Due to the cost including delivery of physical newspapers (on average delivered at least three days 
after publication) the Libraries will now only offer copies of the local newspapers and the Dominion 
Post and The Press, purchased locally for reading in the Libraries.  

The Role of a Public Library  
18. This infographic, developed as part of the submission from Te Rau Herenga o Aotearoa Library and 

Information Association New Zealand Aotearoa (LIANZA) to the Review into the Future for Local 
Government. He Mata Whāriki, He Matawhānui: Draft Report, illustrates the valuable contribution of 
public libraries. It shows the power libraries have to make real change in people’s lives and in the 
outcomes for communities. 
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Usage Statistics ~ February 2023  

Items Loaned 

    
February 

2023    
February 

2022    Variance  
District 
Library, 
Blenheim    30,168   27,892   + 2,276 
              

Branch 
Library, Picton    4,523   4,671   - 148 
              
E-Resources   3,482   3,225   + 257 
              
TOTAL   38,173   35,788   + 2,385 

Membership 
19. The number of people by category who joined the 

Libraries in February 2023 was: 

Adult  92 

Child  45 

Teen 2 

Visitor  6 

Digital 2 

TOTAL 147 

Visitor Numbers (Door Count)   
20. The number of people who visited the Libraries in February 2023, recorded via the RFID entrance 

gates, was: 

  
February 

2023  
    

District 
Library, 

Blenheim  13,425  

    

Branch 
Library, Picton  8,192  

    
TOTAL  21,617  

 

https://www.marlboroughlibraries.govt.nz/about-the-library/become-a-memberjoin
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Holds (Items Reserved) 
21. The number of holds placed on items February 2023 was:   3,316 

Internet Usage Sessions – Aotearoa People’s Network Kaharoa (APNK) 
22. The following usage statistics were recorded in February 2023: 

In-Library Computer Sessions 

District Library, Blenheim  1,256 

Branch Library, Picton 652 

TOTAL 1,908 

Bookmark Produced to Advertise Move 
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14. Financial Report for Council – Period Ended 
31 January 2023 

(Clr J A Arbuckle) (Report prepared by Tessa Dever and Piumi Wijayasena) F275-001-01  

Purpose of Report  
1. To present the Financial Report for Council for the period ending 31 January 2023. 

Executive Summary  
2. The Council’s Financial Report for the period 1 July 2022 to 31 January 2023 is presented below. 

Additional information is given on variances greater than $100,000 at an activity level later in this 
report. 

Forecast values have been reviewed with particular emphasis on capital expenditure. Much of this 
data has been extracted from the 2023-24 Annual Plan process. Forecast data will continue to be 
updated as we progress through the year and as information comes to hand. 

Revenue and Operational Expenditure   

 1 July to 31 Jan 2023               Whole year  
(in millions) Actual Budget  Forecast Budget  
Surplus/(Deficit) ($1.7) ($6.5)  $4.8 ($2.0) ($6.7) $4.7 

Income $99.7 $100.5   $0.8 $169.1 $170.4  ($1.3) 

Expenditure $101.4 $107.0 ($5.6) $171.1 $177.1 ($6.0) 
 

Major variances between actual and budget: 

• Higher than anticipated development contributions and vested assets as subdivisions have 
reached the title issue stage requiring contributions to be made.  

• Lower than anticipated roading reinstatement expenditure due to the impacts of the August 2022 
flood event. In the 2022/23 year $28.2M has been spent on the July 2021 and August 2022 events 
with the initial $85.3M approved by Waka Kotahi now being utilised for both events. Accounting 
entries will be made at year end to move some of these costs to capital. 

• Lower than anticipated grants uplifted by community-based organisations.  

• External and internal interest expenses are lower than anticipated due to the savings, deferrals and 
delays in past capital expenditure programmes resulting in less external borrowings. 

  



 

Economic, Finance & Community - 21 March 2023 - Page 98 

Capital Expenditure  

 1 July to 31 Jan 
2023              Whole year  

(in 
millions) Actual Budget  Forecast Funded  

Capex $34.4 $68.7  
($34.3) 

$77.6* $82.4  (4.8) 

Capital expenditure progress is impacted by many reasons including finalising community 
consultation, obtaining land access, obtaining resource consents, the availability of external 
professional expertise and receiving an acceptable contract price and contractor availability. To 
address this Council has funded a budget of $82.4M for capital expenditure in the 2022-23 Annual 
Plan despite having a $120.0M (including $37.6M of carryovers from previous financial years) 
capital works program. This ensures that multiple projects can continue to progress.  

The capital expenditure section of the financial report compares the full $120.0M programmed to 
the actual capital expenditure with key projects deferred into future years identified.  

RECOMMENDATION 
That Council receive the Financial Report for the period ending 31 January 2023 
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3. Comments are provided below on variances greater than $100,000: 

a. Rates is behind budget due to lower metered water charges following lower consumption in 
winter months.  

b. Dividends are forecast to be ahead of budget with MDCH paying a final dividend of $808K during 
February.  

c. External Interest revenue is behind budget due to low interest rates. As investments on these low 
rates mature, the strategy is to move to longer dated investments with higher interest rates. 

d. Property and Other Revenue is ahead of budget due to: 
i. Receipt of the first instalment of Three Water Council Transition Support Package Funding. 

ii. Receipt of insurance claims for the July 2021 Flood and the Kaikoura Earthquake.   

iii. Unbudgeted contributions from Land Information New Zealand (LINZ) for the LIDAR 
mapping of Marlborough.   

The forecast is lower than budget due to the receipt of Better Off Funding expected to be 
received during this financial year being lower than anticipated. The first tranche of $576K 
has been received in February.  

e. Community Support is ahead of budget due to:  
i. Grant received for restorative justice services provided by Restorative Justice Marlborough.  

ii. Additional Waka Kotahi funding received for total mobility and passenger transport under the 
reduced fares scheme.  

f. Emergency Management is forecast to be ahead of budget due to subsidies expected to be 
received from National Emergency Management Agency (NEMA) or Waka Kotahi for response 
and welfare costs from the August 2022 flood. 

g. Community Facilities is ahead of budget due to: 
i. Development contributions received from the Wai-iti and Rose Manor subdivisions as they 

have reached the stage required to contribute. 

ii. Vested assets received from the Wai-iti developments.  

h. Roads and Footpaths income is below budget due to: 
i. Waka Kotahi subsidy for the capital expenditure programme which has faced delays while 

the focus has been on completing emergency reinstatement works following the July 2021 
and August 2022 flood events.   

ii. Waka Kotahi subsidy on operations and maintenance activities including emergency 
reinstatement works.  

This is partially offset by higher Development contributions and vested assets received from 
Wai-iti and Rose Manor subdivisions as they have reached the stage required to contribute.  

i. Flood Protection and Control Work is below budget due to insurance funds from the July 2021 
Flood event not being received yet.   

j. Sewerage is ahead of budget due to:  
i. Development contributions received from the Wai-iti and Rose Manor subdivisions as they 

have reached the stage required to contribute.  

ii. Vested assets received from the Wai-iti and Rose Manor developments. 

This is partially offset by lower than anticipated trade waste charges. A review has been 
completed for these charges. Due to the review not being finalised, a fee increase has not been 
applied for this year and we anticipate that trade waste charges will be behind budget at year 
end.  

  



 

Economic, Finance & Community - 21 March 2023 - Page 101 

k. Stormwater Drainage is ahead of budget due to vested assets received from the Wai-iti and Rose 
Manor developments.  
This is partially offset by lower than anticipated development contributions.  

l. Water supply is ahead of budget due to: 
i. Receipt of the final instalment of 3waters stimulus funding from the DIA.   

ii. Development contributions received from the Wai-iti and Rose Manor subdivisions as they 
have reached the stage required to contribute. 

iii. Vested assets received from the Wai-iti and Rose Manor developments. 

m. Solid Waste Management is behind budget due to: 
i. Lower than anticipated dump fees at the Regional Landfill and Greenwaste. These are 

expected to improve over the busier summer/vintage period. 

n. Environmental Science and Monitoring is behind budget due to timing of grants for projects as 
part of the Jobs for Nature initiative.  
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4. Comments are provided below on variances greater than $100,000:   

a. Housing for Seniors is behind budget due to lower than anticipated repair and maintenance 
expenditure.  

b. Community Support is behind budget due to community grants being uplifted slower than 
anticipated and professional fees not yet being used for the Smart and Connected programme. 

c. Library Services is ahead of the budget due to:  
i. Higher than anticipated national library and contract costs.  

ii. Timing of an internal recovery for Customer Services Offices at the Picton Library.  

d. Emergency Management is ahead of budget due to costs associated with the response and 
welfare from the August 2022 flood. Most of the costs are eligible for subsidy from either the 
National Emergency Management Agency (NEMA) or Waka Kotahi. Claims are pending. 

e. Community Facilities is behind budget due to lower than anticipated grants mainly for the Whale 
Trail, Equestrian Park, and Flaxbourne Heritage Centre projects. Approval has been given to 
make quarterly advance payments for Whale Trail funding. 

This is partially offset by unfavourable repair and maintenance costs including costs relating to 
flood damage. 

f. Roads and Footpaths expenditure is below budget due to: 
i. Lower than anticipated roading reinstatement expenditure relating to the impacts of the 

August 2022 flood event. In the 2022/23 year $28.2M has been spent on the July 2021 and 
August 2022 events with the initial $85.3M approved by Waka Kotahi now being utilised for 
both events. Accounting entries will be made at year end to move some of these costs to 
capital. 

ii. Lower than anticipated general roading maintenance expenditure. 

g. Flood Protection and Control Work is below budget due to lower than anticipated flood damage 
repairs with expenditure expected to increase during the summer months. 

h. Sewerage is behind budget due to lower than anticipated treatment costs in Riverlands Industrial. 
This is expected to correct itself during the busier vintage period.  

i. Water Supply is behind budget due to lower reticulation maintenance costs. This is linked to 
seasonal weather patterns and particularly for the Awatere rural supply and Southern Valleys 
irrigation scheme. These are expected to increase in the second half of the year. 

j. Solid Waste Management is ahead of budget due to higher than anticipated contract costs. 
This is partially offset by lower than anticipated waste recycling projects costs. A project 
‘investigating funding services for Waste Activities’ is starting in March.  

k. Environmental Policy is below budget due to lower than anticipated consultancy charges. 

l. Environmental Science and Monitoring is below budget due to delays in externally funded 
projects caused by staff and contractor recruitment issues, timeliness of external stakeholders’ 
input and access issues following the 2022 flooding events. For more information on the progress 
of specific projects please see the February 2023 Environment Committee paper on Jobs for 
Nature and Externally Funding Environmental Programmes. 

m. Environmental Protection is below budget due to lower than anticipated legal charges for 
consents compliance. 

n. Resource Consents is below budget due to the lower than anticipated legal costs which are 
based on demand.  

o. Harbours is ahead of budget due to increased contract costs including the engagement of a 
Transit Analyst who is monitoring the ferries as part of the development of a common passage 
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plan and risk assessment of the Tory Channel. This has been partially offset by additional 
revenue.  

p. Regional Development is behind budget due to the budgets for projects not yet being spent. 
Projects include the Picton redevelopment study, smart and connected reviews, tech and 
innovation activation, and additional TEAM funding.  

q. External and Internal Interest expenses are lower than anticipated due to the savings, deferrals 
and delays in past capital expenditure programmes resulting in less external borrowings. 

r. Property and other expenditure is ahead of budget due to: 
i. Software costs and contracts for IT being higher than budget with urgent security work 

completed.  

ii. Re-classification of Software as a Service costs to operational expenditure from capital 
expenditure due to recent guidance on accounting treatment for these. This has contributed 
to the IT software capital expenditure being under budget in 5k below.  

iii. Higher than anticipated costs for the air-conditioning replacement in the ‘95 building.  

This is partially offset by unspent professional fees for the Climate change project. 
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5. Council has set a budget of $82.4M for capital expenditure in the 2022-23 Annual Plan. To achieve 

this a capex program of $120.0M has been planned including $37.6M of carryovers from previous 
financial years. This ensures that multiple projects can continue to progress. The current year forecast 
is $77.7M.     

As of time of writing Council has a total value of contracts for new assets in progress of $92.6M. There 
is $28.5M of contracted works still outstanding. 

Total capital expenditure from 1 July to 31 January 2023 is $34.5M which is $2.4M less than the same 
period last year ($36.9M).  

Comments below are variances of greater than $1million to the programmed works.  

a. Culture and Heritage and Library Services capital expenditure relates primarily to the new 
Marlborough Library. The facility is expected to open in May 2023 and accounting entries will be 
completed for the split between the two facilities.  
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b. Housing for Seniors is behind programmed works and the value of carryovers are uncertain at 
this time. There has been $3.0M re-budgeted for 23-24 for the George Street Senior Housing 
Development with construction having started but being behind schedule.  

c. Community Facilities is behind programmed works and around $1.5M of carry overs are expected 
relating to: 

i. Public convenience upgrades which have been delayed for various reasons including 
resource consent and contractor availability.  

ii. Delays in various other programmed works over reserves. 

iii. The Seddon Pool upgrade of $1M has been re-budgeted into 2023-24 with leak repair work 
having been completed.   

d. Roads and Footpaths is behind programmed works and at least $4M of carry overs are expected 
relating to: 

i. The general roading renewals program is behind due to challenges in resourcing this work 
in addition to emergency works. As we are in the second year of the 2021-24 National 
Land Transport Programme it is possible to carry over any surplus subsidy budget into next 
year.  

ii. Continued delays in small township upgrades as community consultation and resource 
consents progress.  

iii. Continued delays in Picton CBD works with carry over of $0.75M expected.  

iv. Services and roading infrastructure in the Northwest Blenheim Extension Zone to facilitate 
growth in the district.  

This is offset by an unbudgeted purchase of land for $2.90M for Stormwater purposes and 
vested assets in excess of the budget of $2.83M. 

e. Flood Protection and Control Works is behind programmed works with a focus on completing 
flood damage work. Around $3.5M of carry overs are expected relating to: 

i. Wairau River Tuamarina to Waihopai edge protection works.  

ii. Omaka River stop bank and edge protection works.  

iii. Town branch drain/Camerons drain upgrades.  

f. Sewerage is behind programmed works and a number of projects have been re-budgeted 
including:  

i. Sewer Treatment Plant Upgrades at Seddon $2.4M, Picton $2.1M and Havelock $1.7M 
have been re-budgeted to take place between 2023/24 and 2025/26 due to design, site, 
contractor and resource consent issues. 

ii. Blenheim Main Outfall pump station upgrade $3M has been re-budgeted into 2023-24 with 
design and investigation costs occurring this year. 

 

g. Stormwater Drainage is behind programmed work and could have carryovers of $1M relating to:  
i. The general Blenheim pipeline renewals program.  
ii. The Redwood Street – Muller Road to Stephenson Street pipeline has been re-budgeted 

into 2023-24.  
 

h. Water Supply is behind programmed works with significant re-budgeting of capital projects 
including: 

i. Riverlands Water Treatment plant $7.4M into the 2023-25 years. 
ii. Havelock Water Treatment plant $5.0M into the 2023-25 years.  
iii. Lions back reservoir $1.3M into 2023-24. 
iv. Speeds Road Treatment plant $7.5M into 2024-26.   
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i. Solid Waste Management is behind programmed works with construction of Stage 9 of the 
Regional Landfill underway. It is expected that there will only be a small carryover at year end 
with works progressing in the coming months.  

j. Regional Development is behind budget with only a small carryover expected due to re-budgeted 
items including:  

i. Booster pump station upgrades at the Southern Valley Irrigation Scheme of $0.9M.  
ii. Flaxbourne Irrigation Scheme $4M. This is currently making its way through the resource 

consent process making the start of construction difficult to predict. At this stage we are 
assuming it will be pushed out to 2023-26.   

k. Corporate Overheads are behind programmed works with the significant contributor being various 
IT projects where some projects initially budgeted as capital expenditure are now classified as 
operational expenditure due to recent guidance on the accounting treatment for software as a 
service. This has contributed to the IT software costs being over budget in 4r(ii) above.  
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6. This is a modified cashflow statement which outlines where Council’s cash is sourced and where it has 
been spent. Last year’s figures have been provided as a comparison. The figures will differ to what is 
contained in the income and expenditure statement above mainly due to: 

a. The delay between invoices being raised/received and paid. 

b. Various accruals, provisions, and prepayments. 

c. Non-cash items such as vested assets and depreciation. 
 

 

 

 

Authors Tessa Dever, Financial Accountant and Piumi Wijayasena, Assistant Financial 
Accountant 

Authoriser Martin Fletcher, Chief Financial Officer 
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Addendum 
Financial Report for the year to 31 January 2023 

(Clr Croad) (Report prepared by David Craig)  F275-001-02 

Purpose of Report  
1. To present the Financial Report for the Assets and Services and Community Facilities (including 

Parking) Departments for the year to 31 January 2023. 

Executive Summary  
2. The Financial Report for the Assets & Services and Community Facilities (including Parking) 

Departments from 1 July 2022 to 31 January 2023 is presented below.  

Revenue and Operational Expenditure   

 1 July to 31 January               Whole year  

(in millions) Actual Budget  Forecast Budget  
Surplus/Deficit $8.2 $0.3  $7.9 $16.0 $5.3  $10.7 
Income $92.5 $89.3  $3.2 $160.0 $154.0  $6.0 
Expenditure $84.3 $89.0  -$4.7 $144.0 $148.7  -$4.7 

 

A total year to date surplus of $8.2M has resulted through increased revenues to budget of $3.2M and 
reduced expenditure to budget of $4.7M. 

Major variances between year to date actual and budget: 

• Roading emergency reinstatement costs following the July 2021 and August 2022 storm events 
are below budget by $1.66M and are offset by unfavourable operational roading subsidies of 
$372k. Other flood damage repair costs of $1.46M have been incurred to date, mainly within the 
Flood Protection Activity, and are well within budget at this time. There are also associated 
savings of $396k for minor works contracts in the Flood Protection Activity. 

• Insurance claims/recoveries are unfavourable to budget by $1.28M. The first insurance claim for 
river damage repairs to 30 June 2022 is currently being finalised. 

• Flood event welfare response and recovery costs are captured under the Emergency 
Management Activity and $980k has been incurred to date. Some of these costs are eligible for 
subsidy from either National Emergency Management Agency (NEMA) or Waka Kotahi (NZTA). 
Claims are being prepared. 

• Roading subsidy on capital expenditure is below budget by $3.3M due to scheduling of the 
renewals programme over the warmer summer months. 

• Metered water sales are unfavourable to budget by $491k. We do expect that water use will 
increase in the second half of the year and reduce the current revenue deficit. 

• Development contributions ($355k) and Reserve fund contributions ($828k) are both favourable 
to budget and are sourced from levies charged on development. The main sources of revenue 
to date have been from the Rose Manor and Nikau Drive subdivisions. 

• Vested assets are favourable to budget by $5.59M. Accounting entries have been completed for 
stages 8B and 9A of the Rose Manor subdivision and stages 2A, 2B & 3 of the Nikau Drive (Wai 
iti) subdivision. 

• Trade waste revenue is unfavourable to budget by $484k. Current year charges have been 
assessed and invoicing has been completed for the annual customers and the first two quarterly 
instalments for the higher users. Revenue for disposal of winery liquid waste directly to the 
Harding Roads industrial ponds (through septage receival facility) is favourable to budget by 
$426k.   
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• Dump fee revenue is unfavourable to budget by $690k, through transfer stations ($151k), the 
regional landfill ($505k) and waste projects ($33K). Dump fee revenue variations are expected 
to improve over the grape harvest period. 

• Grant income is favourable to budget by $1.63M which is attributable to the 3Waters Stimulus 
Funding (eligibility period was extended) $1.25M, 3Waters transitional funding $148k and 
Tourism Infrastructure Funding (TIF) for public convenience upgrades $180k. 

• Grant expenditure is favourable to budget by $979k due to Marlborough Kaikoura Trail Trust 
(MKTT), Marlborough Equestrian Park and Flaxbourne Heritage Centre projects. Indications are 
that the Marlborough Equestrian project is unlikely to progress this financial year and funding 
($294k) will need to be carried over into 2023-24. 

• Depreciation charges $570k and interest costs $485k are both favourable year to date. 
• Additional information is given on variances at an activity level later in the report. 

 

Capital Expenditure  

 1 July to 31 January               Whole year  

(in millions) Actual Budget  Forecast Funded  
Capex $26.8 $56.1  $29.3 

 

$61.3 $67.5  $6.2 
 
Council has funded a budget of $67.5M for capital expenditure in the 2022-23 Annual Plan. The total 
programmed work for the year is $98.2M (including $30.7M of carryovers from previous financial year). 
This ensures that multiple projects can continue to progress. 

Actual year to date expenditure of $26.8M represents 40% of the funded amount. 

The major areas of capital expenditure to date are: 
 - Roads and Footpaths $11.177M 
 - Wastewater $5.130M 
 - Water Supply $6.591M 

Capital expenditure is impacted for many reasons including finalising community consultation, 
obtaining land access, obtaining resource consents, the availability of external professional expertise 
and receiving an acceptable contract price and contractor availability.  

 
Forecasts 

• Forecast values have been reviewed with particular emphasis on capital expenditure. Much of 
this data has been extracted from the 2023-24 Annual Plan process. 

• The operating surplus is forecast to increase by $10.73M to $16.0M, through a combination of 
additional revenue of $6.0M (government grants and vested assets) and reduced operating 
costs of $4.73M (emergency reinstatement, flood damage, grants, depreciation and interest 
payments). 

• Forecast capital expenditure is $61.3M, which is $6.2M below the 2022-23 Annual Plan budget.  
• Forecast data will continue to be updated as we progress through the year and as information 

comes to hand. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the financial report for the period ended 31 January 2023 be received. 

Background/Context  
3. Below is the Financial Report for the Assets & Services and Community Facilities (including Parking) 

Departments, for the seven-month period ended 31 January 2023.  

4. Budget values include 2021-22 carryovers, which were approved in the August meeting cycle. 
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5. The Forecast column provides projected end of year outcomes, and these will be continually updated 
as we progress through the year. 

6. Entries have been completed to account for January revenues and expenditures, including 
outstanding retention values of $2.12M for 41 separate construction contracts. 

7. All figures are rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.  

9. The use of  or  is challenging for capital expenditure. Normally if you are over budget, it is not 
good, so should get a . Equally if you are tracking well behind/under budget that is also not good. As 
a result, for capital expenditure a  is for within -10%/+5% and anything outside that range being 
a .  

Financial Report by Significant Activity   
10. Community Facilities  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

The favourable revenue variance of $1.389M or 15% is due to development contributions of $211k, 
government grants of $180k from Tourism Infrastructure Funding (TIF) for public convenience 
upgrades, insurance claim for water damaged Stadium 2000 flooring $41k, reserve fund contributions 
of $828k and vested assets $140k. 

The favourable operating expenditure variance of $679k or 7% is due to personnel costs $42k, 
contracts $277k, general expenses $28k, grants (Whale Trail, Equestrian Park and Flaxbourne 
Heritage Centre) $966k, depreciation $55k and interest $55k; offset by unfavourable insurance $49k, 
flood damage $100k, monitoring (freedom camping) $52k, repairs & maintenance $282k, tree 
maintenance $68k and vandalism $43k. 
 
Capital expenditure 

  

We have achieved 15% of programmed works or 23% of the $6.921 million approved in the annual 
plan (i.e., excluding carry overs). This is due to lower than budgeted expenditure in cemeteries $280k, 
memorials $148k, public conveniences $1.801M, reserves $2.070M and swimming pools $718k.  

The major budgets within the community facilities program are for cemeteries $649k (actual $99k), 
memorials $253k ($0), public conveniences $3.497M ($435k), reserves $5.155M ($985k) and 
swimming pool $1.230M ($0). Year to date expenditures are shown in brackets. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $1,394 -$674  $2,068 $1,510 -$485  $1,995

Revenue $10,542 $9,152  $1,389 $17,079 $15,690  $1,389

Expenditure $9,148 $9,826  -$679 $15,570 $16,175  -$605

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $1,579 $6,569  -$4,990 $5,913 $6,921  -$1,008

1 July to 31 
January Whole year
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11. Direct Management  
 
Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

Favourable revenues of $98k or 48% are due to 3Waters transitional funding $148k, offset by 
unfavourable fees & charges $60k. 

The favourable operating expenditure of $518k or 39% is due to personnel costs $97k, consultancy 
$40k, professional fees (climate change provision) $254kk and internal costs & recoveries $112k. 

Capital expenditure 

   

Capital expenditure of $60k is budgeted for additional bunker storage at the works operations depot.  
That budget may now be superfluous if an alternative gravel storage option and lease of land at the 
Bluegums Landfill site entrance, to an external contractor, proceeds. 

Actual costs of $49 are for purchase of additional fleet vehicle for the rivers section. 

12. Emergency Management  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

The favourable revenue variance of $25k or 6% is due to NZTA subsidy for flood damage response 
costs (barging etc) $25k. 

The unfavourable operating expenditure of $981k or 202% is due to the flood response and welfare 
costs $979k. Some of these costs are eligible for subsidy from either National Emergency 
Management Agency (NEMA) or Waka Kotahi (NZTA). Transactions are currently being scrutinised so 
that claims can be submitted. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$498 -$1,114  $617 $58 -$427  $485

Revenue $304 $205  $98 $450 $352  $98

Expenditure $801 $1,320  -$518 $393 $779  -$386

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $49 $35  $14 $109 $0  $109

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$1,012 -$55  -$957 -$301 -$71  -$230

Revenue $454 $430  $25 $1,504 $755  $750

Expenditure $1,467 $485  $981 $1,805 $825  $980

Whole year1 July to 31 
January
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Capital expenditure 

  

A small budget provision of $9k has been made for office and communication equipment. 

13. Roads and Footpaths  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure  

  

The $910k or 2% unfavourable variance in the Roading and Footpath revenue is due to subsidy on 
operations and maintenance activities (including emergency reinstatement works) of $397k and 
subsidy on renewal works, which are predominantly scheduled over the warmer summer months, of 
$3.288M. These are offset by favourable vested assets of $2.825M. 

The NZTA approved programme for emergency works is $52.4M with an enhanced Financial 
Assistance Rate [FAR] of 95%. $28.3M has been spent to date. 

The favourable total expenditure variance of $2.772M or 6% is primarily due to those emergency 
reinstatement costs of $1.660M, minor events $227k, sealed pavement maintenance $417k, traffic 
services maintenance $148k, depreciation $238k and interest $154k. 

Network and Asset Management costs are unfavourable to budget by $232k. This is the Waka Kotahi 
NZTA work category which provides for the general management and control of the road network and 
management of road assets. This encapsulates professional services and Council budgets for 60% of 
this cost under its roading renewal activities. A transfer will be completed at year end to recognise the 
renewal component. 

Capital expenditure 

  

We have achieved 41% of programmed works or 65% of the $17.199M approved in the annual plan. 
The bulk of the capital (renewals) programme is behind budget due to scheduling of these works over 
the warmer summer months.  

There are favourable variances in bridge renewals $273K, drainage renewals $79k, footpath renewals 
$220k, minor improvements $899k, pavement rehabilitation $875k, sealed road resurfacing $2.634M, 
structures component replacements $233, traffic services $151k and unsealed road metalling $237k. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $3 $5  -$2 $9 $9  $0

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $590 -$1,271  $1,861 $3,288 -$606  $3,895

Revenue $42,954 $43,865  -$910 $76,184 $75,197  $987

Expenditure $42,365 $45,136  -$2,772 $72,896 $75,803  -$2,908

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $11,177 $15,696  -$4,519 $27,172 $17,199  $9,973

1 July to 31 
January Whole year
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Other non-subsidised activities which are also behind budget include Blenheim CBD works $285k, 
Picton CBD works $560k, small township upgrades $1.078M, roading related works (including cycle 
facilities, kerb & channel, signage, and seal extension) $1.345M and wharves $118k. 

The Blenheim northwest extension zone is unfavourable to budget by $1.604M due to the purchase of 
Thomsons Ford Road property ($2.9M) to facilitate stormwater reticulation upgrades for the northwest 
zone. This acquisition is being funded from development contributions. Offsetting this are reticulation 
upgrades $723k and roading upgrades $573k which are below budget. 

Vested assets are ahead of budget by $2.825M. 

14. Parking  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure  

  

The favourable revenue variance of $51k or 4% is due to collections $28k, parking leases $93k and 
legal fees recovered $13k; offset by unfavourable infringements $77k.  

The parking enforcement contractor is having difficulty with the recruitment and retention of parking 
wardens, which is impacting the volume of tickets being issued. 

Expenditure is unfavourable to budget by $15k or 1% due to legal fees (lodging fines at Court) $41k, 
levy payments $28k, rates $15k; offset by favourable contracts $43k, lease costs $11k, repairs & 
maintenance $10k and interest $9k.  

23. Capital expenditure  

  

Capital expenditure is behind budget by $262k with 0% of programmed works being completed. The 
budget provides for resurfacing of various carparks $380k, parking machines $75k and sundry plant 
$18k.  

Resurfacing of the Coathanger carpark in Picton is scheduled in April following Easter weekend. The 
carpark will need to be closed for a full week to facilitate these works and a public communications 
plan is being developed by the contractor. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $57 $21  $36 $172 $154  $18

Revenue $1,211 $1,160  $51 $2,039 $1,988  $51

Expenditure $1,154 $1,139  $15 $1,867 $1,834  $33

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $14 $276  -$262 $461 $98  $363

1 July to 31 
January Whole year
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Flood Protection  

    

24. Revenue and operating expenditure 

The unfavourable revenue variance of $672k or 9% is due to insurance proceeds for river flood 
damage repairs (claim is currently being prepared) $1.157M and sales (quarry rock) $134k; offset by 
favourable grants for the Southern Valleys/Upper Conders upgrade (Provincial Growth Fund) $17k, 
gravel extraction $56k, property rentals $321k and disbursement recoveries (river leases) $218k.  

The favourable operating expenditure variance of $795k or 14% is due to consultancy $34k, contracts 
$103k, flood damage repairs $638k, minor contract works $396k and interest $50k; offset by 
unfavourable chemicals $25k, green-scape contracts $43k, repairs & maintenance $35k, weed control 
$73k, power $65k and internal costs & recoveries $102k. 

Capital expenditure 

  

We have achieved 5% of programmed works or 8% of the $5.17M approved in the annual plan.  
Favourable ytd variances include drainage pump stations $201k, rock and gabion protection $1.158M, 
stop banks $1.029M, drainage channels (Town Branch drain) $1.844M and land purchases $157k. 

Major budgeted projects include Wairau River (Tuamarina to Waihopai) edge protection works $1.33M 
(actual $24k), Lower Wairau River stop banks $1.21M ($79), Omaka River stop bank & edge 
protection works $0.8M and Town Branch Drain/Camerons Drain upgrades $3M ($165k).  

The land acquisition for the Pukaka Quarry expansion was completed in 2021-22. A new haul road is 
required to access the extension area and works are underway. A budget of $315k has been provided 
for this project and $74k has been spent to date.  

15. Wastewater 

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

   

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $1,605 $1,482  $123 $2,770 $2,485  $285

Revenue $6,444 $7,116  -$672 $11,432 $11,971  -$540

Expenditure $4,838 $5,634  -$795 $8,662 $9,487  -$825

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $436 $4,897  -$4,460 $3,271 $5,166  -$1,895

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $2,460 $597  $1,862 $3,419 $1,741  $1,678

Revenue $9,971 $8,349  $1,622 $15,973 $14,572  $1,401

Expenditure $7,511 $7,751  -$240 $12,554 $12,831  -$277

1 July to 31 
January Whole year
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Revenue has a favourable variance of $1.622M or 19% due to connection charges $106k, 
development contributions $265k, miscellaneous revenue (disposal of winery liquid waste at Hardings 
Road industrial ponds) $426k and vested assets $1.442M; offset by unfavourable trade waste 
charges $484k 

Trade waste charges are applied to those commercial or industrial properties that are likely to have a 
sewer flow greater than the average domestic property. This flow is calculated based on the volume of 
water used through the metered connection to the property. Current year charges have been 
assessed and invoicing has been completed for the annual customers and two quarterly instalments 
for the higher users.           

Operating expenditure has a favourable variance of $240k or 3% due to reticulation maintenance 
$110k, treatment $280k, depreciation $63k and interest costs $46k; offset by unfavourable insurance 
$52k, grinder pumps $30k and pump stations $162k.  

Capital Expenditure    

  

We have achieved 36% of programmed works or 49% of the $10.57M approved in the annual plan. 
Across the Wastewater activity, pump stations $2.267M and treatment $1.239M are behind 
programme, while vested assets are $1.442M above budget. 

Aeration upgrades to the Blenheim domestic and industrial treatment ponds at Hardings Road have 
cost $1.883M to date. The 2022-23 combined budget is $1.5M. 

Final costs for the $15.7M Blenheim sewerage upgrade, which provides for future residential growth 
for 700 homes, are filtering through with $403k spent year to date. 

Blenheim pipeline renewals have cost $570K to date for relining of earthenware pipes $198k and 
Gascoigne Street sewer replacement $372k. The annual renewal budget is $1.126M. 

The focus on relining of earthenware wastewater pipes has now moved to Picton. $3.1M is budgeted 
in 2022-23, with $128k expended year to date. 

Replacement of the Main Terminal Pump Station (MOPS) in Alabama Road is planned during 2022-
24. Design is underway and $258k of the $3.5M budget has been spent to date. A further $4M was 
budgeted in 2023-24. Physical works are now expected to commence in 2023-24 and be completed in 
2024-25. 

A new sewage treatment plant is planned for Havelock. The new treatment plant will significantly 
improve effluent quality. The project is budgeted over 2021-24 for the consenting, design and building 
of a new treatment plant at a new site and the construction of a new terminal pump station. The 
budget over this period is $13.635M, with $3.137M budgeted in 2022-23. Physical works are now 
expected to commence in 2023-24 and be completed in 2024-25. A total of $84k has been spent on 
professional services year to date. 

In 2022-23 there is $2.09M budgeted for Picton sewerage treatment aeration upgrade. The forecast is 
$418k for new blowers, drives, pipework upgrade and power supply. 

The Seddon sewage treatment plant requires major upgrading. There is a strong recommendation in 
the current discharge consent for removal of the discharge to Starborough Creek and instead to 
irrigate to land. A significant volume of storage and large area of land is required for land treatment. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $5,130 $7,460  -$2,331 $8,425 $10,572  -$2,147

1 July to 31 
January Whole year
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The preferred option includes storage, high level treatment, irrigation of the golf course and other 
sites. A total budget of $13.6M has been allocated for 2022-25, with $2.6M budgeted in 2022-23. 
Physical works are now expected to commence in 2023-24 and be completed in 2024-25. A total of 
$132k has been spent on professional services year to date. 

16. Stormwater 

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

Revenue has a favourable variance of $654k or 29% due to connection charges $24k and vested 
assets $875k; offset by unfavourable development contributions $245k.  

Operating expenditure is favourable to budget by $84k or 5% due to reticulation maintenance $41k 
and depreciation $21k. 

Capital expenditure 

  

We have achieved 27% of programmed works or 32% of the $3.42M approved in the annual plan. 

Major budgets include replacement of Redwood St stormwater main (Muller Rd to Stephenson St) 
$1M, Blenheim pipeline renewals $1.2M, Picton pipeline renewals $970k (actual $36k), Goulter St 
pipeline upgrade in Seddon (ahead of roading improvements) $350k and vested assets $200k 
($991k). 

Year to date expenditure for new connections is $71k. 

17. Waste management 

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

Revenue has an unfavourable variance of $657k or 7% due to dump fees $690k, and sales $30k; 
offset by favourable grants (waste levy) $32k and rentals $32k. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $1,344 $606  $738 $1,900 $1,130  $770

Revenue $2,943 $2,289  $654 $4,578 $3,924  $654

Expenditure $1,599 $1,683  -$84 $2,678 $2,794  -$116

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $1,098 $2,148  -$1,049 $1,866 $3,420  -$1,554

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$83 $780  -$863 -$704 $152  -$856

Revenue $8,592 $9,250  -$657 $15,199 $15,857  -$657

Expenditure $8,675 $8,470  $205 $15,904 $15,705  $199

1 July to 31 
January Whole year
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Waste volumes at the regional landfill are down by 1,445 tonnes on the same period for the previous 
year, although dump fee revenue collected in 2022-23 is $528k higher than for the corresponding 
period in 2021-22 due to the dump fee increase, primarily to cover the $10/tonne increase in the 
government waste levy. Dump fee revenue variations are expected to improve over the grape harvest 
period. 

Operating expenditure has an unfavourable variance of $205k or 2%. This is due to unfavourable 
variances in consultancy & professional fees $41k, contracts $373k, fees & charges $28k, flood 
damage repairs (Picton transfer station access road) $70k and insurances $47k; offset by favourable 
waste levy payments $148k, projects (recycling) $165k and depreciation $97k. 

25. Capital Expenditure 

  

We have achieved 20% of programmed works or 25% of the $2.66M approved in the annual plan. 

Regional Landfill stage 9 construction costs are budgeted over two years, with $2.9M in 2022-23 and 
$3.55M the following year. Physical works have commenced and actual year to date costs are $423k, 
including design. 

A budget of $260k has been provided in 2022-23 to complete weighbridge installations at the 
Resource Recovery Centre and the Greenwaste facility (actual $240k). Some additional funding (circa 
$147k) is proposed from the unallocated waste disposal levy received from Central Government. 

18. Water supply  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

Revenue has a favourable variance of $1.619M or 22% due to backflow prevention charges $153k, 
connection charges $116k, development contributions $274k, grants (3Waters stimulus funding) 
$1.25M and vested assets $309k; offset by unfavourable metered water sales $491k.  

Water use is linked to seasonal weather patterns and particularly so for the Awatere rural supply and 
Southern Valleys irrigation scheme. Riverlands water usage is dominated by grape processing during 
March-April. We do expect that water use will increase in the second half of the year and reduce the 
current revenue deficit. 

Expenditure has a favourable variance of $841k or 11% due to general expenses $27k, insurances 
$54k, meter maintenance & reading $45k, reticulation maintenance $300k, treatment $206k, 
depreciation $83k and interest $162k; offset by unfavourable consultancy $29k. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $666 $1,905  -$1,240 $2,851 $2,656  $195

1 July to 31 
January Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $2,430 -$29  $2,459 $3,904 $1,172  $2,732

Revenue $9,129 $7,511  $1,619 $15,538 $13,677  $1,861

Expenditure $6,700 $7,540  -$841 $11,634 $12,506  -$871

1 July to 31 
January Whole year
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Capital Expenditure  

  

We have achieved 23% of programmed works or 31% of the $21.2M approved in the annual plan. 

Expenditure to date has been primarily in Renwick ($2.572M) and Wairau Valley ($1.296M) for water 
treatment upgrades.  

Other significant project expenditure has occurred in Havelock for reservoir supply pipeline ($156k), 
Speeds Road to Elevation pipeline $647k, York Street watermain replacement $197k and Renwick AC 
water pipeline replacement $769k. 

In the Awatere Rural scheme, the Lions Back tanks were going to be replaced by a single steel or 
stainless-steel reservoir. However, the price received exceeded the estimate and budget. All available 
options are now being scoped, to find a suitable and affordable solution. Construction works have 
been deferred to 2023-24 with a budget of $1.27M. 

In Havelock there is $8.055M budgeted over 2022-24 for a water treatment plant with supply pipeline 
for Havelock which will ensure the supply complies with the Drinking Water Standards. Preliminary 
design is underway with construction works being re-budgeted in 2023-25. 

A budget of $3.8M has been provided in 2022-23 for water treatment upgrades in Picton. A further 
$3.2M is budgeted in 2023-24. New wells have been drilled at Speeds Road to improve resilience and 
it is proposed to bring these into service with a filtration stage. These works have now been deferred 
to 2024-26. 

The pump testing of the two new wells at St Andrews shows they are suitable for supplying Riverlands 
and a filter trial is to be conducted to determine the type of treatment required. A budget of $16.75M 
had been spread across 2022-24 to bring the new wells into operation with treatment to meet the 
Drinking Water Standards. Expenditure of $1.2M is forecast for 2022-23 with the balance of works 
now to be completed in 2023-25. 

The Steering Group is still working through consenting issues for the Flaxbourne irrigation scheme. A 
budget of $13.35M had been allocated across 2022-24 with $4M in the current year. These budgets 
have now been deferred to 2023-26. 

19. Forecasts 

Forecast values have been reviewed with particular emphasis on capital expenditure. Much of this 
data has been extracted from the 2023-24 Annual Plan process. 

The operating surplus is forecast to increase by $9.86M to $15.15M, through a combination of 
additional revenue of $5.13M (government grants and vested assets) and reduced operating costs of 
$4.73M (emergency reinstatement, flood damage, grants, depreciation, and interest payments). 

Forecast capital expenditure is $61.3M, which is $6.2M below the 2022-23 Annual Plan budget. 

The major capital projects which have been deferred are the replacement of the main terminal sewer 
pump station (MOPS) in Alabama Road, Havelock sewer treatment plant and Seddon sewer land 
treatment, water treatment upgrades in Havelock, Picton and Riverlands, Lions Back reservoir and 
Flaxbourne irrigation scheme.  

Forecast data will continue to be updated as we progress through the year and as information comes 
to hand. 

Author David Craig, Management Accountant – Operations  

Authorisers Richard Coningham, Assets and Services Manager and Jamie Lyall, Property and 
Community Facilities Manager 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $6,591 $16,942  -$10,351 $10,947 $21,185  -$10,238

1 July to 31 
January Whole year
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15. Debtors Overdue Reports as at 28 February 2023 
(The Chair) (Report prepared by S Greenhill) 

Purpose of Report 
1.  The purpose of this report is to advise Council on the overdue debtor position as at 28 February 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the information be received. 

Debtors’ Overdue Reports 
2. The debtors’ overdue summary report is attached for the Councillors’ information. 

This report details the level of debt relating to the following revenue streams: 

• Building Consents 
• Resource Consents 
• Resource Consent Monitoring 
• Development Contributions 
• Licences 
• Tradewaste 
• Water and Sewerage Connections 
• Other Sundry Invoices 

The Debtors Report as of 28 February 2023 is attached for Councillors' information. 

The Current and 30 – 90 Days balance both include large government department invoices. 

The 90 Days balance includes several Development Contribution invoices that will be paid once the 
building project is near completion.  The list of overdue Building Consents is increasing as building 
projects are not being started due to the unavailability of materials and builders. 

Also, there are a number of invoices relating to the Resource Consent Annual Monitoring fees not 
paid.  Copies of the invoices have been emailed requesting payment. 

The Property Leases and Licences Debtors Report as of 28 February 2023 is also attached for 
Councillors' information. Current and Total balances fluctuate monthly depending on individual leases 
and invoicing periods, e.g., monthly, quarterly, six monthly or annual.  

Water Billing Debtors’ Report 
 
3. Attached for information is the Water Billing Debtors Report as at 28 February 2023. 
 
Author Sonja Greenhill, Credit Controller 

Authoriser Martin Fletcher, Chief Financial Officer 

 
.
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Debtors Report as at 28 February 2023 

       

 
Current 
Month Comparison for Previous 5 Months 

        
       

Aged Analysis Report February January  December November October September  
             

Current 2,650,614.41 1,523,768.78 3,543,971.11 2,101,373.43 3,928,753.06 1,484,532.68 
30 - 90 Days 1,189,828.79 1,408,263.50 422,503.17 475,523.96 557,077.37 1,723,446.02 
90 Days 291,797.44 385,851.45 399,424.59 636,810.08 545,236.47 438,923.83 

Outstanding Debtors Closing Balance 4,132,240.64 3,317,883.73 4,365,898.87 3,213,707.47 5,031,066.90 3,646,902.53 

       
       
Debtors Action Report - Debtors over 90 days with Balance >$250     
       
 February January  December November October September  

       
With Debt Collection Agency 10,411.04 10,411.04 10,148.04 10,148.04 10,683.05 10,683.05 
Paying by Arrangement 50,060.38 49,370.38 55,787.12 57,823.28 70,073.50 75,997.49 
Negotiating Payment Arrangement 150,841.05 185,204.51 226,922.05 482,876.68 356,886.05 293,675.50 
Debts in Dispute 5,509.62 62,691.62 57,461.00 - - - 
Payments since month end taken off above 
amounts 67,820.78 70,253.91 41,088.39 69,372.51 83,909.09 54,834.11 
Sub-Total 284,642.87 377,931.46 391,406.60 620,220.51 521,551.69 435,190.15 
Various Debtors with Balances <$250 7,154.57 7,919.99 8,017.99 16,589.57 23,684.78 3,733.68 
Over 90 days Outstanding Total 291,797.44 385,851.45 399,424.59 636,810.08 545,236.47 438,923.83 
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Property Leases and Licences Debtors Report as at 28 February 2023 

       

 
Current 
Month Comparison for Previous 5 Months 

       
       

Aged Analysis Report February January  December November October September 
       

Current 107,855.55 44,828.05 201,947.75 100,329.92 224,843.38 194,072.10 
30  Days 18,523.56 70,530.89 42,498.54 19,081.17 25,597.42 100,210.83 
60 Days (1,576.09) 28,976.48 2,088.82 19,755.20 94,798.43 1,477.43 
90 Days 3,758.05 3,166.88 5,895.87 45,962.23 2,036.33 1,206.80 
Outstanding Debtors Closing 
Balance 128,561.07 147,502.30 252,430.98 185,128.52 347,275.56 296,967.16 
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Water Billing Debtors Report as at 28 February 2023 

       

 
Current 

Month Comparison for Previous 5 Months 

       
       

Aged Analysis Report February January  December November October September 
       

Current 45.02 142.59 746,562.78 1,664.29 4,486.32 549,192.33 
30 - 90 Days 71,500.98 186,847.78 5,458.74 42,838.78 75,660.64 (6,747.51) 
90 Days (33,925.11) (13,663.52) 14,235.34 (10,130.99) (621.13) 25,195.10 

Outstanding Debtors Closing Balance 37,620.89 173,326.85 766,256.86 34,372.08 79,525.83 567,639.92 

       
       

Debtors Action Report - Debtors over 90 days Balance >$250       
       

 February January  December November October September 
       

Paying by Arrangement 1,426.78 1,426.78 2,028.71 3,898.95 5,404.46 8,870.82 
Negotiating Payment Arrangement 19,240.96 17,971.24 31,767.07 16,078.01 12,046.22 22,104.30 
Awaiting Possible Water Remission (New) 1,737.74 2,759.78 6,430.60 3,440.54 19,853.29 12,558.21 
Payments since month end taken off above amounts    - 9,324.64 12,310.96 9,603.29 6,573.79 4,933.48 
Sub-Total 22,405.48 31,482.44 52,537.34 33,020.79 43,877.76 48,466.81 
Various Debtors with Balances <$250 or Credit 
Balances (56,330.59) (45,145.96) (38,302.00) (43,151.78) (44,498.89) (23,271.71) 
90 days Outstanding Total (33,925.11) (13,663.52) 14,235.34 (10,130.99) (621.13) 25,195.10 
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16. Rates Report as at 28 February 2023 
(The Chair) (Report prepared by Linda Fletcher-Firks)  F270-36-21 

Purpose of Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise Council of the rates position as at 28 February 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the information be received. 

Rate Levies Status and Rate Arrears Aged Balance Reports 
2. At 28 February we had collected 59.12% of the 2022-2023 rates which is a slight increase on the 

same period last year, which was 58.20%. 

The third instalment of 2022-2023 rates is due for payment on 8 March.  

Of the 1,534 properties that incurred a penalty on their 2022-2023 quarter 2 instalment, which was due 
for payment by 8 December, 168 accounts are still behind.  This is an increase from the same period 
last year  from 1,055 properties incurring a penalty with only 80 accounts behind.  This is not 
unexpected, considering the current financial climate and the increased cost of living. 

Follow up work continues with these properties to contact the ratepayers re overdue rates and the 
Rates Team are continuously working with rate payers to find mutually agreeable repayment plans to 
help them manage their rates payments. 

Energy Efficiency Loan Rates  
3. Since 1 July 2022 34 applications have been approved for energy efficiency funding for a total of 

$245,181 over the following categories: 

Type  Count 
Total 

Install 
Cost 

Average 
Cost 

Clean Heating  23 $103,685 $4,508 
Insulation  0 $0 $0 
Solar Water  0 $0 $0 
Solar Power  11 $141,496 $12,863 
Insulation & Clean 
Heating  

0 $0 $0 

 Total 34 $245,181  
These figures are less than the 64 applications at the same time in the previous year.  Below is a 
table showing the trend of our funding for the previous three periods. 
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Type of installation No. 
2020 

Total cost 
2020 

No. 
2021 

Total cost 
2021 

No. 
2022 

Total cost 
2022 

Clean heating 97 $385,074 64 $253,768 61 $248,471 

Insulation 29 $95,215 11 $41,851 7 $24,993 

Solar water 3 $19,976 2 $17,391 1 $4,348 

Solar power 40 $434,076 22 $282,279 34 $428,858 

Insulation & Clean 
Heating 0  -  0  -  0   

Totals 169 $934,341 99 $595,289 103 $706,670 

 

The reduced number of applications this current year is most likely attributed to the current cost of living 
situation, uncertainly of how this will continue to track in the future and the availability of the 0%-1% loans 
now being offered by major banks. 

 

Author Linda Fletcher-Firks, Team Leader Rating 

Authoriser Martin Fletcher, Chief Financial Officer 
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Rate Levies Status Report as at 28 February 2023 

Financial 
Division 

Balance 
B/Forward 
(01/07/22) 

Annual 
Rate Levy 

Arrears 
Penalty 

Instalment 
Penalty Adjustments 

Cash Received 
for Year to 

Date 
Balance 
28/02/23 

Blenheim (132,318) 44,556,410 29,130 66,450  (105,188)  (26,743,102) 17,671,383 

Blenheim Vicinity 39,336  17,266,545  10,011 22,051  (127,537)  (9,984,849) 7,225,558 

General Rural 1,712 14,614,000 12,642 28,217  (134,482)  (8,359,038) 6,163,050 

Picton 37,664 9,867,562 11,263 19,291  (95,956)  (5,914,461) 3,925,362 

Picton Vicinity 1,874 1,017,061 1,646 3,095  (32,345)  (580,768) 410,563 

Sounds Admin Rural 9,324 1,254,544 2,494 4,477  (13,288)  (767,461) 490,090 

Utilities Network - 40,338 - 75 -  (39,480) 933 

Current Year 
Totals  (42,409) 88,616,460 67,185 143,657  (508,795)  (52,389,158) 35,886,939 
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Rate Arrears Aged Balance Report as at 28 February 2023 

Year Total Arrears 
(01/07/2022) 

Rate Arrears 
Received Year to 

Date 
Total Arrears 

28/02/23 
Postponed Rates 
included in Total 

Arrears  

Actual Arrears 
(after deducting 
postponed rates) 

2021-22 998,673 639,393 359,279 32,841 326,439 

2020-21 103,284 51,090 52,194 27,234 24,960 

2019-20 29,183 3,223 25,960 15,472 10,488 

2018-19 23,389 864 22,526 15,726 6,800 

2017-18 16,846 1,215 15,631 12,003 3,627 

2016-17 & Prior 44,641 3,559 41,0820 40,311 770 

Total 1,216,016 699,344 516,672 143,587 373,085 

Rates postponement is offered to ratepayers aged over 65 under Council's Remission and Postponement Policy 
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17. Information Package 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Assets & Services Information Package originally scheduled for the 9 March 2023 meeting 
(cancelled) be received and noted. 
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18. Decision to Conduct Business with the Public Excluded 
Decided: That the public be excluded from the following parts of the proceedings of this 
meeting, namely: 

- Marlborough Tech & Innovation Hub 

- Land Acquisition 

- Debtors 

The general subject of each matter to be considered while the public is excluded, the reason for 
passing this resolution in relation to each matter and the specific grounds under Section 48(1) of the 
Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 for the passing of this resolution are 
as follows: 

General Subject of each 
matter to be considered 

Reason for passing this 
resolution in relation to 
each matter 

Ground(s) under Section 48(1) for 
the passing of this resolution 

Debtors In order to protect the 
privacy of natural 
persons, as provided for 
under Section 7(2)(a). 

That the public conduct of the 
relevant part of the proceedings of 
the meeting would be likely to result 
in the disclosure of information for 
which good reason for withholding 
exists under Section 7 of the Local 
Government Official Information and 
Meetings Act 1987. 

Marlborough Tech & 
Innovation Hub 

Land Acquisition 

To enable the Council, as 
holder of the information, 
to carry on, without 
prejudice or 
disadvantage, 
negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial 
negotiations) as provided 
for under Section 7(2)(i). 

That the public conduct of the 
relevant part of the proceedings of 
the meeting would be likely to result 
in the disclosure of information for 
which good reason for withholding 
exists under Section 7 of the Local 
Government Official Information and 
Meetings Act 1987. 
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